

No. 19-14552

---

**In the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees*,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE,  
in her official capacity as Florida Secretary of State,  
*Defendant–Appellant*

and

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors–Appellants*.

---

**INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Florida  
No. 4:18-cv-262-MW-CAS

---

Jason Torchinsky  
Holtzman Vogel Josefiak  
Torchinsky PLLC  
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100  
Warrenton, VA 20106  
P: (540) 341-8808  
F: (540) 341-8809  
E: [JTorchinsky@hvjt.law](mailto:JTorchinsky@hvjt.law)  
*Counsel to Intervenors-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Proceedings Below .....	3
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
C. Standard of Review .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER DEMOCRATIC ORGANIZATIONS’ CLAIMS. ....	17
A. Democratic Parties Lack Standing.....	18
B. Democratic Parties’ Claims Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....	27
II. THE DEMOCRATS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS.....	36
A. The District Court Erred by Not Applying Minimal Scrutiny to Florida’s Ballot Order Statute.....	36

B.	The Democrats Have Produced No Evidence of a Restriction on Voting.....	38
C.	Florida’s Interest In Uniformed Ballots In The General Election Constitutes A Sufficiently Important Interest Justifying The Statute.....	45
III.	THE EQUITABLE DEFENSE OF LACHES BARS DEMOCRATS’ CLAIMS.....	47
A.	Laches Applies to Claims for Prospective Relief. ....	47
B.	Democrats Inexcusably Delayed in Bringing Their Claims. ....	48
C.	The Democrats’ Delay Prejudiced Defendants.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10, 16, 38
<i>ACLU of Fla. v. Dixie Cty.</i> , 690 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 19, 25
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8, 18, 20, 33, 38
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	36, 46
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D.C. Ariz. 2005).....	48
<i>Badham v. March Wong Eu</i> , 694 F. Supp. 664 (N.D. Cal. 1988) .....	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	48
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	47
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10, 38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16, 36, 37, 45
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	41
<i>Camp Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 9, 10, 38
<i>Chandler v. Harris</i> , 529 U.S. 1084 (2000) .....	47
<i>Citibank N.A. v. Citibanc Group, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1984).....	47

<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	36
<i>Coal. for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta</i> , 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	29, 30
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	17, 27
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	31, 32, 35
<i>Democratic Executive Committee v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>Democratic Executive Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Engineering Contrs. Ass'n v. Metro. Dade Cty</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	12
<i>Estill v. Cool</i> , 320 Fed. Appx. 309 (6th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	12
<i>Falanga v. State Bar</i> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143620 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Fla. Int'l Univ. Bd. of Trs. v. Fla. Nat'l Univ., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Fouts v. Harris</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	47, 49, 50
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	28
<i>George v. Hargett</i> , 879 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2018).....	37

<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979) .....	28
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	48
<i>Jacobson v. Lee</i> , No. 4:18cv262, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198380 (N.D. Fla. 2019) .....	5, 30
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	46
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	47
<i>Karson Indus. v. Component Hardware Grp., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	49
<i>Kona Technology Corp. v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	28, 35
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., et al. v. Kenneth W. Detzner</i> , No. 4:18cv251.....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	18
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	28, 29
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 398 U.S. 955 (1970) .....	28, 29
<i>Maxwell v. Foster</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23447 (W.D. La 1994).....	48
<i>Mitchell v. Hillsborough Cty</i> , 468 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	31
<i>Natron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	50



<i>New Alliance Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 219 (4th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Peter Letterese &amp; Assocs. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters.</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 47
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarvis v. Alcorn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1093 (2017).....	12
<i>Sarvis v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	47
<i>United States v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 613 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	18, 28, 32, 34
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	50
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	18

## STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § IV .....	5, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 .....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-502 .....	7

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 9-249a, 9-453r .....	7
Ch. 26870, s. 5, Laws of Florida (1951) .....	6
Fla. Stat. § 101.151(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code § 21-2-285(c) .....	7
Ind. Code §3-11-14-3.5.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.703.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 168.703 .....	7
N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-116 .....	7
25 Pa. Stat. § 2963 .....	7
P.R. Laws. tit. 16 § 4152.....	7
Tex. Elec. Code § 52.091(b) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 5.64(1) .....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 902(6).....	50
Fed. R. Evid. 803(16).....	50

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Open Secrets, Cost of Election, <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/overview/cost.php">https://www.opensecrets.org/overview/cost.php</a> (last visited Jan. 6, 2020) .....	25
